
       

           

  
 

   
   

    
   

 
 
 

 
 

  
  

  

 
 

    
   

  
 

     
     
     
     
     
     
     

 
  
 
  

 

         
        

                   
                    

                 
         

                  
     

                     
  

           

         

California Department of Developmental Services (DDS) September 21, 2020 

REPORTED POSITIVE COVID-19 TESTS AND DEATHS OF REGIONAL CENTER CONSUMERS 
DATA PROVIDED BY REGIONAL CENTERS AS OF 9/18/20 

These tables compile data provided to DDS by California's 21 regional centers. Updates received from each regional center every 
business day include information for individuals known to them to have tested positive for COVID-19. Data is provisional and may 
change as regional centers provide updates. Details regarding gender, age group, and self-reported ethnicity are retrieved from 
separate databases of information for all regional center consumers. 

TABLE 1: CONSUMERS REPORTED AS CO

CONSUMER 
CHARACTERISTICS 

VID-19-POSITIVE, BY GENDER, 

NUMBER OF 
CONSUMERS 

REPORTED AS HAVING 
TESTED POSITIVE FOR 

COVID-19 

AGE AND ETHNICIT
THIS GROUP AS A 

SHARE OF ALL 
CONSUMERS 
REPORTED AS 

COVID-19 
POSITIVE 

Y 
FOR 

COMPARISON: 
NUMBER OF 

CONSUMERS AT 
ALL REGIONAL 

CENTERS 

FOR 
COMPARISON: 

THIS GROUP AS A 
SHARE OF ALL 
CONSUMERS 

TOTAL 2,749 100% 354,640 100% 

GENDER 1: FEMALE 
GENDER: MALE 

1,133 
1,615 

41% 
59% 

121,087 
233,553 

34% 
66% 

AGE GROUP: 0 - 2 years 
AGE GROUP: 3 - 17 years 
AGE GROUP: 18 - 24 years 
AGE GROUP: 25 - 34 years 
AGE GROUP: 35 - 44 years 
AGE GROUP: 45 - 64 years 
AGE GROUP: 65 years and older 

171 
390 
292 
454 
304 
743 
395 

6% 
14% 
11% 
17% 
11% 
27% 
14% 

43,954 
138,447 
49,051 
50,079 
27,465 
36,203 
9,441 

12% 
39% 
14% 
14% 
8% 

10% 
3% 

ETHNICITY: Asian 
ETHNICITY: Black/African American 
ETHNICITY: Hispanic 

ETHNICITY: Other 2 

ETHNICITY: White 

105 
229 

1,304 

150 
961 

4% 
8% 

47% 

5% 
35% 

33,167 
30,366 

141,487 

43,978 
105,642 

9% 
9% 

40% 

12% 
30% 

Note: The availability of testing for COVID-19 varies. Changes in the number of reported COVID-positive consumers may include 
cases resulting from record reconciliation. 
1 One individual does not have a listed gender. 
2 "Other" includes multiple ethnicities and individuals with no recorded ethnicity. 

Source: DDS analysis of COVID-19 surveillance data provided by regional centers as of 9/18/20 and Client Master File data as of 
August 2020. 



       

         

 

  
 

   
   

    
   

 
 
 

 
 

  
  

  

 
 

    
   

   
     

 
 

   
   

   

 
   

                  
     

                     
  

California Department of Developmental Services (DDS) September 21, 2020 

TABLE 2: CONSUMERS REPORTED AS COVID-1

RESIDENCE TYPE 

9-POSITIVE, BY RESIDENCE TYPE 

NUMBER OF 
CONSUMERS 

REPORTED AS HAVING 
TESTED POSITIVE FOR 

COVID-19 

THIS GROUP AS A 
SHARE OF ALL 
CONSUMERS 
REPORTED AS 

COVID-19 
POSITIVE 

FOR 
COMPARISON: 

NUMBER OF 
CONSUMERS AT 
ALL REGIONAL 

CENTERS 

FOR 
COMPARISON: 

THIS GROUP AS A 
SHARE OF ALL 
CONSUMERS 

Community Care Facility (CCF) 
ICF for the Developmentally Disabled (ICF-DD) 
ICF/DD-Habilitative (ICF/DD-H) 
ICF/DD-Nursing (ICF/DD-N) 
Family Home Agency (FHA) 
Supported Living Services (SLS) 
Independent Living Services (ILS) 

510 
104 
198 
94 
15 

154 
134 

19% 
4% 
7% 
3% 
1% 
6% 
5% 

23,722 
548 

3,739 
2,163 
1,625 
9,274 

17,652 

7% 
0% 
1% 
1% 
0% 
3% 
5% 

Family 
Own home 

1,176 
34 

43% 
1% 

287,099 81% 

Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) 
Other 
Total 

271 
59 

2,749 

10% 
2% 

100% 

1,031 
7,787 

354,640 

0% 
2% 

100% 

Note: The availability of testing for COVID-19 varies. Changes in the number of reported COVID-positive consumers may include 
cases resulting from record reconciliation. 
Source: DDS analysis of COVID-19 surveillance data provided by regional centers as of 9/18/20 and Client Master File data as of 
August 2020. 



       

        

 
  

  
   

   
 

 
 

 
 

  
  

  

 
 

    
   

                     
  

                  
     

California Department of Developmental Services (DDS) September 21, 2020 

TABLE 3: CONSUMERS REPORTED AS COVID-19-POSITIVE, BY REGIONAL CENTER 

REGIONAL CENTER 
NUMBER OF 
CONSUMERS 

THIS REGIONAL 
CENTER AS A 
SHARE OF ALL 
CONSUMERS 
REPORTED AS 

COVID-19 
POSITIVE 

FOR 
COMPARISON: 

NUMBER OF 
CONSUMERS AT 
ALL REGIONAL 

CENTERS 

FOR 
COMPARISON: 

THIS GROUP AS A 
SHARE OF ALL 
CONSUMERS 

ACRC 138 5% 25,404 7% 
CVRC 251 9% 21,505 6% 
ELARC 114 4% 12,415 4% 
FDLRC 114 4% 10,874 3% 
FNRC 22 1% 8,082 2% 
GGRC 80 3% 9,507 3% 
HRC 75 3% 14,731 4% 
IRC 254 9% 38,224 11% 
KRC 119 4% 10,128 3% 
NBRC 42 2% 9,198 3% 
NLACRC 212 8% 26,715 8% 
RCEB 98 4% 21,472 6% 
RCOC 171 6% 22,286 6% 
RCRC 8 0% 4,021 1% 
SARC 74 3% 17,445 5% 
SCLARC 201 7% 17,540 5% 
SDRC 186 7% 31,640 9% 
SGPRC 180 7% 13,682 4% 
TCRC 170 6% 15,235 4% 
VMRC 167 6% 15,388 4% 
WRC 73 3% 9,148 3% 
Total 2,749 100% 354,640 100% 

Source: DDS analysis of COVID-19 surveillance data provided by regional centers as of 9/18/20 and Client Master File data as of 
August 2020. 

Note: The availability of testing for COVID-19 varies. Changes in the number of reported COVID-positive consumers may include 
cases resulting from record reconciliation. 



       

 
  

    
    

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
  

  

 
 

    
   

   
      

 
 

  
   

   

 
   

               

                  
     

                     
  

California Department of Developmental Services (DDS) September 21, 2020 

TABLE 4: REPORTED NUMBER OF DEATHS OF CO

RESIDENCE TYPE 

NSUMERS WHO TES

NUMBER OF 
CONSUMERS 

TED POSITIVE FOR CO
THIS GROUP AS A 

SHARE OF ALL 
DECEASED 

CONSUMERS 
REPORTED AS 

COVID-19 
POSITIVE 

FOR 
COMPARISON: 

NUMBER OF 
CONSUMERS AT 
ALL REGIONAL 

CENTERS 

VID-19, BY RESIDENCE TYPE 

FOR 
COMPARISON: 

THIS GROUP AS A 
SHARE OF ALL 
CONSUMERS 

Community Care Facility (CCF) 
ICF for the Developmentally Disabled (ICF-DD) 
ICF/DD-Habilitative (ICF/DD-H) 
ICF/DD-Nursing (ICF/DD-N) 
Family Home Agency 
Supported Living Services (SLS) 
Independent Living Services (ILS) 

22 
5 

11 
14 
0 

11 
5 

14% 
3% 
7% 
9% 
0% 
7% 
3% 

23,722 
548 

3,739 
2,163 
1,625 
9,274 

17,652 

7% 
0% 
1% 
1% 
0% 
3% 
5% 

Family 
Own Home 

26 
2 

17% 
1% 

287,099 81% 

Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) 
Other 
Total 

55 
1 

152 

36% 
1% 

100% 

1,031 
7,787 

354,640 

0% 
2% 

100% 

Note: The availability of testing for COVID-19 varies. Changes in the number of reported COVID-positive consumers may include 
cases resulting from record reconciliation. 
Source: DDS analysis of COVID-19 surveillance data provided by regional centers as of 9/18/20 and Client Master File data as of 
August 2020. 




